

Home > Press Releases

Press Releases

Government driver in court over \$12,800 OT allowance fraud

2017-2-9

A government driver appeared in the Eastern Magistracy today (February 9) after being charged by the ICAC with defrauding the Inland Revenue Department (IRD) of overtime (OT) allowance totalling over \$12,800 by submitting false claim forms.

Tsang Chi-yan, 42, who was charged on Tuesday (February 7), faced one count of fraud, contrary to Section 16A of the Theft Ordinance.

No plea was taken today. Magistrate Mr Jason Wan Siu-ming adjourned the case to March 23 this year for mention.

The case arose from a corruption complaint. Subsequent ICAC enquiries revealed the above alleged offence.

At the material time, the defendant was employed by the Hong Kong Government as a Motor Driver and deployed to IRD to work from 8 a.m. to 6 p.m.

Since June 2013, the defendant had been assigned to serve the Commissioner of Inland Revenue.

The charge alleged that between March 1, 2015 and April 30, 2016, the defendant falsely represented in attendance records, vehicle logbooks and overtime claim forms of IRD that he had reported duty at 6:15 a.m. on various dates.

It was alleged that with intent to defraud, the defendant induced staff members of IRD to release a total sum of \$12,872 as part of his OT allowance, which resulted in benefit to him or prejudice to the government.

The defendant was granted cash bail of \$2,000. He was ordered not to contact prosecution witnesses.

IRD had rendered full assistance to the ICAC during its investigation.

The prosecution was today represented by ICAC officer Guys Wong. Back to Index

1 of 1 14-Feb-2017 21:49



<u>主頁</u> > 新聞公佈

新聞公佈

廉署起訴政府司機涉嫌詐騙逾時工作津貼一萬二千八百多元今 提堂

2017年2月9日

廉政公署落案起訴一名政府司機, 控告他涉嫌遞交虛假申領表格, 詐騙稅務局共一萬二千八百多元逾時工作津貼。被告今日(二月九日)在東區裁判法院應訊。

曾智賢, 四十二歲, 於星期二(二月七日)被控一項欺詐罪名, 違反《盜竊罪條例》第16A條。

被告今日無需答辯。裁判官溫紹明將案件押後至本年三月二十三日再提訊。

廉署早前接獲貪污投訴,調查後揭發上述涉嫌罪行。

被告於案發時獲香港政府聘用為汽車司機,派駐稅務局工作,其工作時間為上午八時至下午六時。 他自二○一三年六月起獲指派接載稅務局局長。

控罪指被告涉嫌於二○一五年三月一日至二○一六年四月三十日期間, 在稅務局的席勤記錄、車輛日 誌及逾時工作申請表格上作虛假陳述, 聲稱他在不同日期於早上六時十五分報到上班。

被告涉嫌意圖詐騙而誘使稅務局職員發放一筆合共一萬二千八百七十二元的款項, 作為其部分逾時工作津貼, 導致被告獲得利益或政府蒙受不利。

被告獲准以現金二千元保釋,並受命不得接觸控方證人。

稅務局在廉署調查案件期間提供全面協助。

控方今日由廉署人員黃運佳代表出庭。 <u>返回目錄</u>

1 of 1 14-Feb-2017 21:50